opportunities, review and revise such allocation and limits.

Source of estimation uncertainty

Pension expense and pension assets/liabilities are determined using certain actuarial estimates
and assumptions relating to the discount rate used in valuing the subsidiary’s defined benefit
obligations and future experiences such as future salary increases, retirement date or age, mortality
and turnover rate of covered employees.  These estimates and assumptions directly influence the
amount of the pension assets/liabilities and expense recognised in the financial statements.

Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2020

- 117 -

*SGVFSM004024*

21. Employee benefits (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions set out above.  The
following table summarises how the impact on the defined benefit obligation at the end of reporting
period would have increased (decreased) as a result of a change in the respective assumptions by
the respective percentages below.

Defined benefit
obligation <-------------------------------DMFI----------------------------->

2020 2019
0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

increase decrease increase decrease
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Discount rate
(per annum) (14,871) 16,224 (13,692) 14,868

Future salary
increases
(per annum) N/A N/A 1,118 (1,066)

Defined benefit
obligation <-------------------------------DMPI----------------------------->

2020 2019
1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

increase decrease increase decrease
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Discount rate
(per annum) (2,848) 3,332 (2,253) 1,963

Future salary
increases
(per annum) 3,245 (2,834) 2,232 (1,981)

Defined benefit
obligation <-------------------------------ROHQ----------------------------->

2020 2019
1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

increase decrease increase decrease
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Discount rate
(per annum) (53) 60 (38) 35

Future salary
increases
(per annum) 58 (53) 38 (35)

The above sensitivities are based on the average duration of the benefit obligation determined at
the date of the last full actuarial valuation at 30 April 2020 and are applied to adjust the defined
benefit obligation at the end of the report period for the assumptions concerned.  Whilst the
analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation to the sensitivity of the assumption shown.

Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2020

- 118 -

[…]

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2020

- 141 -

*SGVFSM004024*

33. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial instruments

The interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management of
the Group is as follows:

<---------- Group -----------> <-------- Company -------->
30 April

2020
30 April

2019
30 April

2020
30 April

2019
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Loans and borrowings 188,443 372,574 128,971 183,774

Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings  1,207,586 1,106,081 237,311 192,311
Interest rate swaps  5,915 3,960 – –

1,213,501 1,110,041 237,311 192,311
 1,401,944 1,482,615 366,282 192,311

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At the reporting date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, profit/loss before tax in the next 12 months would have been affected as
follows:

Profit/loss before tax
in the next 12 months

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

US$’000 US$’000
Group
30 April 2020
Variable rate instruments (1,329) 1,329
Interest rate swaps (4,294) 4,294
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5,623) 5,623

30 April 2019
Variable rate instruments (6,825) 6,825
Interest rate swaps (5,557) 5,557
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (12,382) 12,382

Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2020

- 142 -

*SGVFSM004024*

33. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the
currently observable market environment, showing significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

As at 30 April 2020 and 28 April 2019, the Group designated each of its derivative contracts as a
hedge of the variability of cash flows to be received or paid related to a recognised asset or liability